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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of this amendment is to: Correct various line items within the solicitation, answer contractor submitted questions, and extend

 the closing date to 

19-February-2016 10:00 a.m. est.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

J

1

11

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

21-Jan-2016

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00189-15-R-E001

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

24-Dec-2015

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

X

is extended,

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

21-Jan-2016

CODE

NAVSUP FLEET LOGISTICS CENTER NORFOLK

CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT

NNSY MARITIME INDUSTRIAL DIV

BLDG. 1500 - 2ND FLOOR

PORTSMOUTH VA 23709-1031

N00189

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

The following have been added by full text: 

        QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
GENERAL SOLICITATION QUESTIONS

1. Are bidders required to bid on and perform all work referenced in the solicitation?

· Contractors are required to perform and bid on all work referenced in the solicitation.

2. Is it possible that more than one company could be awarded a contract?

· The government intends to award a single award contract only.

3. Is this a Requirements type contract, per the Navy’s definition?

· No, this contract is an Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Contract with Firm Fixed Price (FFP) provisions, which is a contract that provides for the procurement of an indefinite quantity of supplies and/or services and guarantees a minimum amount under the contract but leave actual requirements to later determination (FAR 16.504).

LINE ITEM QUESTIONS

4. Many contract line items (CLINs) (e.g. 0001, 0003, 0004, 0005, 0006, etc.) refer to Attachment I.  Please verify that Attachment I is the same as PWS section.

· Attachment I refers to the Performance Work Statement (PWS).
5. CLIN 0001AC in the schedule of supplies specifies a unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specifies “lb”; please verify if schedule of supplies should be “lb”.

· Please the price the CLIN per pound.
6. There is no CLIN that addresses PCB’s and the PWS continues to address PCB. Suggest adding a CLIN for PCB: “PCB REMOVAL - Services to process and dispose of radioactive metal items with coatings containing PCBs to be performed in a manner which maximizes the volume of PCB/radioactive material to be recycled and minimizes the amount of radioactive waste and mixed waste and PCB waste (radioactive and non-radioactive generated).  This includes disposal of all mixed waste and PCB in accordance with Attachment 1.” Suggest 10,000 lbs. If no PCB CLIN is to be added please remove all references to PCBs in PWS.

· PCB removal is a rarely used process and would best be captured under the “Unique Requirement” CLIN, which is CLIN 0007, and is used for special projects.
7. CLIN 0007 in the schedule of supplies has a specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify the schedule of supplies should be “Not to Exceed (NTE) and in dollars.”

· CLIN 0007 unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change.
8. CLIN 0008AA, AB, AD and AE in the schedule of supplies has a specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify if the schedule of supplies should be NTE and in dollars.

· CLIN 0008AA, AB, AD, and AE units of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change. 
9. CLIN 0008AC in the schedule of supplies has specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “$35,000 hrs”; please verify both should be NTE and in dollars.

· CLIN 0008AC unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change.
10.  CLIN 0008AD: “Demurrage charges after 1 day at the Naval Nuclear Facility”  In C.XV (on page 171), it states “Demurrage charges: Charges applicable to the trailer in excess of seven (7) days at the NNPP site only (or the Port of Entry, for PHNS&IMF shipments).”  Can you please clarify for consistency, (a) if agreeable please change application of demurrage to the driver after 4 hours vs 1 day; if you request 1 day, the base price will be more expensive because we will work in a price for 12 hour day when it may not be used (b) for the trailers on page 171, please insert the word trailer, i.e., “Demurrage charges for trailers:”.
· Demurrage charges should be incurred after 7 days of the trailer being at the facility. The solicitation has been updated to reflect the change.

11. CLIN 0008 in the schedule of supplies Note 1: “Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0009, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I”; CLIN 0009 is for RAD SURCHARGES, can you please clarify the reference to CLIN 0009?

· CLIN 0008 now reads the following: “Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0008AC and 0008AD, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I.” 

12. CLIN 0011AA, AB, AC in the schedule of supplies has specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify the schedule of supplies should be NTE and in dollars.

· Please price 0011AA, AB, AC per pound.

13. CLIN 0014AD in the schedule of supplies has a specified quantity of 155,000 and unit of “ea” should this be NTE?

· CLIN 0014AD unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The solicitation has been updated to reflect the change.
14. Please note that the quantity specified in CLIN 0016AA and AB should be the same.

· 0016AA is for the months the sealand is rented and 0016AB is for how many sealands are decontaminated. Each CLIN has different quantities and represent different services.

15. CLIN 0017 in the schedule of supplies has a specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify the schedule of supplies should be NTE and in dollars.  

· CLIN 0017 unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change.
16. CLIN 0020AB and AF in the schedule of supplies has a specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify the schedule of supplies should be NTE and in dollars.

· CLIN 0020AB and AF unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change.
17. CLIN 0022AA in the schedule of supplies and the pricing spreadsheet have a typographical error.  They both should state 8x8x20 versus 8x8x8.

· Corrections have been made to both the schedule of supplies and the pricing spreadsheet.

18. CLIN 0024 in the schedule of supplies has a specified unit of “lot” and in the pricing spreadsheet specified “NTE”; please verify if the schedule of supplies should be NTE and in dollars. In pricing spreadsheet the description is “Packaging IAW PWS” and in the schedule of supplies it is “PACKAGING”; should both these be “Packaging DAW” and we would like to observe that the PWS paragraph referenced (C.II.J(4)) is vague and renders this CLIN difficult to price.

· CLIN 0024 unit of issue will be a “lot” in the contract with a cost constraint of “Not to Exceed” (NTE) for the specified dollar amount. The pricing spreadsheet has been updated to reflect the change. In addition the description name in the pricing spreadsheet has been updated to “Packaging”. The solicitation and pricing spreadsheet have been updated to reflect the change to the PWS reference subsectio, which is now C.I.O, and better reflects the description of services.
19. For CLINs 0025 and 0026 one for metal other for DAW please consider changing the description to “Repackaging Services” versus “Repackaging/Transportation/Disposal”; transportation and disposal are not in the PWS for these CLINs.

· The services captured under both CLIN 0025 and 0026 are in accordance with the PWS subsection C.II.J, which discusses radioactive waste segregation and disposal. Therefore it is recommended that the name remains same “Repackaging/Transportation/Disposal.”

PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENT QUESTIONS

20. C.I.A.2 of the PWS states the following, “The contractor shall provide necessary controls to ensure any lead scrap in accordance with the Department of Energy (DOE) suspension on releasing metals from radiological areas directly into commerce will not be released directly into commerce (The Secretary of Energy’s Memorandum subject Release of Surplus and Scrap Materials dated 13 July 2000).  The contractor shall also provide controls to segregate this lead from lead that is able to be released directly into commerce.   Please note that we can only comply with this requirement provided that the site/COR has made proper declarations prior to shipment, of waste encumbered by the DOE suspension. This comment also applied to C.II.C.5.

· Sites are expected to make clear expectations of how their waste is processed and disposed.

21. C.II.B.5 requires DU segregation and disposal, should we have a specific CLIN for disposal of DU.

· DU segregation and disposal is a rarely used process and would best be captured under the “Unique Requirement” CLIN, which is CLIN 0007, and is used for special projects.

22. C.V.M requires the contractor to provide specifically designed containers for a uniquely structured container as requested.  Should we have a CLIN for this effort?

· The use of a uniquely structured container is rarely requested and would best be captured under the “Unique Requirement” CLIN, which is CLIN 0007, and is used for special projects.

SECTION SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET 

SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM 

                The required response date/time has changed from 25-Jan-2016 10:00 AM to 19-Feb-2016 10:00 AM. 

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES 

        SUBCLIN 0001AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        CLIN 0008 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0009, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I. to Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0008AC and 0008AD, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I.. 

        SUBCLIN 0008AD 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Demurrage charges after 1 day at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies. to Demurrage charges of trailer after 7 days at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies.. 

        SUBCLIN 0011AA 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 0011AB 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 0011AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 0014AD 

                The unit of issue has changed from Each to Lot. 

                The cost constraint NTE has been added. 

        SUBCLIN 0022AA 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 8' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination) to Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 20' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination). 

        CLIN 0024 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.11.J(4) to Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.I.O.. 

        CLIN 0025 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below: to Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

        CLIN 0026 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below to Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

        SUBCLIN 1001AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        CLIN 1008 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0009, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I. to Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0008AC and 0008AD, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I.. 

        SUBCLIN 1008AD 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Demurrage charges after 1 day at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies. to Demurrage charges of trailer after 7 days at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies.. 

        SUBCLIN 1011AA 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 1011AB 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 1011AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 1014AD 

                The unit of issue has changed from Each to Lot. 

                The cost constraint NTE has been added. 

        SUBCLIN 1022AA 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 8' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination) to Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 20' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination). 

        CLIN 1024 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.11.J(4) to Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.I.O.. 

        CLIN 1025 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below: to Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

        CLIN 1026 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below to Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

        SUBCLIN 2001AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        CLIN 2008 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0009, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I. to Transportation, (See Note (1)), of radioactively contaminated lead bearing equipment from any of the Naval Nuclear Facilities specified in Attachment I, to the processing facility.  (The contractor shall invoice using the established rate sheet prices in effect at the time of award applicable to the location of pickup, and the mode of transportation, i.e., flat bed, low-boy, closed van and rail services, etc.)Note (1):  Unit pricing for transportation in CLIN 0008AC and 0008AD, demurrage and detention shall be in accordance with contractor's published rate sheet for destinations set forth in Attachment I.. 

        SUBCLIN 2008AD 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Demurrage charges after 1 day at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies. to Demurrage charges of trailer after 7 days at the Naval Nuclear Facility.  Not applicable if contractor caused delay in accordance with Attachment I.  Daily rate applies.. 

        SUBCLIN 2011AA 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 2011AB 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 2011AC 

                The unit of issue has changed from Lot to Pound. 

        SUBCLIN 2014AD 

                The unit of issue has changed from Each to Lot. 

                The cost constraint NTE has been added. 

        SUBCLIN 2022AA 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 8' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination) to Decontamination of 8' X 8' X 20' NNPP-owned containers (survey to Navy release criteria including up to 2-hours of light decontamination). 

        CLIN 2024 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.11.J(4) to Packaging in accordance with Attachment I paragraph C.I.O.. 

        CLIN 2025 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below: to Repacking, transportation and disposal of Ferrous metals < 200 mR/hr as set forth in sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

        CLIN 2026 

                The CLIN extended description has changed from Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below to Repacking, transportation and disposal of DAW < 200 mR/hr at EnergySolutions (Clive, UT facility) as set forth in the sub-clins below IAW C.II.J:. 

(End of Summary of Changes) 

